

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A.
NEW YORK BRANCH, BNP PARIBAS
NORTH AMERICA, INC., and DOES 2-10,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-03228-AJN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BNP PARIBAS S.A. AND BNP PARIBAS
NORTH AMERICA, INC. IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Second Amended Complaint states a claim for relief under Article 50 of the Swiss Code of Obligations..... 5

 A. Element One: The regime’s atrocities were illicit acts and Plaintiffs were its victims. . 5

 B. Element Two: BNPP’s conspiracy with Sudan constitutes collective fault. 6

 1. Breaking the embargo: BNPP admitted it consciously cooperated with the Sudanese regime. 8

 2. The “dirty little secret”: BNPP admitted it knew, or should have known, that breaking the embargo would facilitate atrocities in Sudan..... 12

 3. Art. 50 is not an intentional tort and is not limited to co-perpetrators..... 13

 C. Element Three: There is an adequate causal link between BNPP’s actions and Plaintiffs’ harms. 16

 1. The “macabre feedback loop”: BNPP’s embargo-breaking scheme naturally and adequately caused the atrocities..... 18

 2. As the “de facto central bank” of Sudan, BNPP’s contribution was closely related to the oil-genocide nexus..... 19

 3. *Swisscom* illustrates the causal link in this case..... 20

 II. The Court should adopt Professor Werro’s opinions as informative and persuasive. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Swiss Cases	Page(s)
<i>Art Dealer Case</i> , FSC, Dec. 14, 1978, BGE 104 II 225	7, 9, 16
<i>Boat Collision Case</i> , FSC, Mar. 22, 2011, 4A_444/2010.....	17, 18
<i>Carpenters' Strike Case</i> , FSC, Sept. 15, 1931, BGE 57 II 417.....	3, 7, 14
<i>Employment Certificate Case</i> , FSC, Apr. 29, 1975, BGE 101 II 69.....	17
<i>Father & Son Robberies Case</i> , FSC, Mar. 28, 2011, 4A_573/2010.....	16
<i>Hay Cart Case</i> , FSC, Dec. 10, 1929, BGE 55 II 310	7
<i>Injured Pedestrian Case</i> , FSC, May 18, 2005, BGE 131 IV 145	17
<i>Locksmith Case</i> , FSC, Sept. 20, 2007, 4A_185/2007	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nervous Shock Case</i> , FSC, Mar. 11, 1986, BGE 112 II 118	6
<i>Rediffusion Case</i> , FSC, Jan. 20, 1981, BGE 107 II 82	10
<i>Second World War Case</i> , FSC, Jan. 21, 2000, BGE 126 II 145	11
<i>Shooting Contest Case</i> , FSC, May 22, 1945, BGE 71 II 107	<i>passim</i>
